



2026:CGHC:13699



2026:CGHC:13699

NAFR**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 4430 of 2021**

* - Daulat Ram Dewangan S/o Shri Phool Chand Dewangan Aged About 42 Years R/o Village Akhara Bhata, Sakti, District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

... Petitioner**Versus**

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh, Through The Secretary, Directorate Of Public Education Department, Through Its Secretary, Mantralaya Naya Raipur, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

2 - Joint Director, Directorate Of Public Education Department, Through Its Secretary, Mantralaya Naya Raipur, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

3 - Secretary Chhattisgarh School Education Department Naya Raipur, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

4 - Chhattisgarh Professional Examination Board, Through Its Chairmen, Vyapam Bhavan, North Block Sector-1 Atal Nagar, Naya Raipur, Chhattisgarh 492001

... Respondents

For Petitioner : Mr. Tanuj Patwardhan, Advocate

For Respondents No. 1 to 3 : Ms. Saumya Sharma, Panel Lawyer

For Respondent No. 4 : Mr. Saurabh Kumar Pande, Advocate

Hon'ble Shri Justice Rakesh Mohan Pandey
Order on Board

23/03/2026

1. The petitioner has filed this petition seeking the following relief(s):-

"10.1 This Hon'ble Court may kindly be pleased to call for the entire records concerning the present selection and the comparative results of the case for its kind perusal.

10.2 This Hon'ble Court may kindly be pleased to issue appropriate writs/orders/direction and direct the respondent



authorities to grant appointment to present petitioner subject to document verification.

10.3 This Hon'ble Court may kindly be pleased to issue appropriate writ in the nature of mandamus directing respondent no. 1 and 2 to consider the candidature of petitioner strictly adhering to the terms of the advertisement (Annexure P/2) and selection list dated 04.01.2020 (Annexure P/3).

10.4 This Hon'ble Court may kindly issue appropriate writ quashing and setting aside a undated selection list call for document verification which was uploaded on the official website of Respondent No. 1 (Annexure P/1) in the interest of justice.

10.5 Any other relief/relief's as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the fact and circumstances of the case may also be granted."

2. At the very outset, learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that by efflux of time, the present petition has become infructuous, therefore, this petition may be dismissed being rendered infructuous.
3. No objection from other side.
4. Recording the statement made by Mr. Tanuj Patwardhan, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, this petition is **dismissed** being rendered infructuous.

Sd/-
(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)
Judge